

RESEARCH

Open Access



Effect of dietary energy levels and phase feeding by protein levels on growth performance, blood profiles and carcass characteristics in growing-finishing pigs

J. S. Hong¹, G.I. Lee¹, X. H. Jin¹ and Y. Y. Kim^{1,2*}

Abstract

Background: Providing of insufficient nutrients limits the potential growth of pig, while feeding of excessive nutrients increases the economic loss and causes environment pollution. For these reasons, phase feeding had been introduced in swine farm for improving animal production. This experiment was conducted to evaluate the effects of dietary energy levels and phase feeding by protein levels on growth performance, blood profiles and carcass characteristics in growing-finishing pigs.

Methods: A total of 128 growing pigs ([Yorkshire × Landrace] × Duroc), averaging 26.62 ± 3.07 kg body weight, were assigned in a 2×4 factorial arrangement with 4 pigs per pen. The first factor was two dietary energy level (3,265 kcal of ME/kg or 3,365 kcal of ME/kg), and the second factor was four different levels of dietary protein by phase feeding (1growing(G)-2finishing(F) phases, 2G-2F phases, 2G-3F phases and 2G-3F phases with low CP requirement).

Results: In feeding trial, there was no significant difference in growth performance. The BUN concentration was decreased as dietary protein level decreased in 6 week and blood creatinine was increased in 13 week when pigs were fed diets with different dietary energy level. The digestibility of crude fat was improved as dietary energy levels increased and excretion of urinary nitrogen was reduced when low protein diet was provided. Chemical compositions of longissimus muscle were not affected by dietary treatments. In backfat thickness (P_2) at 13 week, pigs fed high energy diet had thicker backfat thickness ($P = 0.06$) and pigs fed low protein diet showed the trend of backfat thinness reduction ($P = 0.09$). In addition, water holding capacity was decreased ($P = 0.01$) and cooking loss was increased ($P = 0.07$) as dietary protein level reduced. When pigs were fed high energy diet with low subdivision of phase feeding, days to 120 kg market weight was reached earlier compared to other treatments.

Conclusion: Feeding the low energy diet and subdivision of growing-finishing phase by dietary protein levels had no significant effect on growth performance and carcass characteristics. Also, phase feeding with low energy and low protein diet had no negative effects on growth performance, carcass characteristics but economical profits was improved.

Keywords: Energy, Growing-finishing pig, Growth performance, Phase feeding, Protein

* Correspondence: yooykim@snu.ac.kr

¹School of Agricultural Biotechnology, Seoul National University, Seoul, South Korea

²College of Agriculture and Life Sciences, Seoul National University, Seoul 151-921, South Korea



Background

In livestock industry, providing adequate nutrients has been noted as the most important factor to achieve efficient and profitable animal production. Providing of insufficient nutrients limits the potential growth and production of animal, while feeding of excessive nutrients reduces the economic profitability and causes environment pollution [18, 19, 31]. Providing adequate nutrients to animal is difficult because nutrient requirements of animal continuously are changed with aging [29]. Thus the concept of phase feeding has been introduced in swine production, which divides the growth period into several phases and provide feed designated to each phase.

Subdivision of feeding phases needs careful considerations because feeding one diet causes oversupply of nutrients in some period and results in deficiency of nutrients in other period [7, 14, 22]. However, importance of nutrient requirement for growing-finishing pigs was underestimated and overlooked compared to those of younger pigs although the growing-finishing period account for approximately 60 % of pig's lifetime [25, 29] with about 80 % of total feed consumption. In growing period, pig shows the highest weight gain in lifetime for extensive muscle development [41]. Changing diet with adequate dietary protein and amino acid contents can be the most important factor to maximizing the muscle development because protein and amino acid requirements are changing drastically in this period [33]. However, fat deposition of pig is much greater than protein deposition in finishing period [41], which resulted in carcass fatness and poor pork quality. Although these differences are made from continuous changes of nutrient requirements, NRC [30] recommended 2 growing and 2 finishing periods, respectively compared to 1 growing and 2 finishing periods in 1998 version of NRC. Moreover, NRC of 1998 and 2012 versions established four or three feeding phases for younger pigs until reaching 20 kg and 25 kg body weight, respectively. Therefore, more subdivision of growing-finishing period through phase feeding takes potential benefits in nutrient efficiency and maximizing growth performance, inducing high profit for wine producers.

Therefore, present study was conducted to evaluate the subdivision of growing-finishing phase based on dietary protein levels in different dietary energy levels on growth performance, blood profiles and carcass characteristics.

Methods

Animal and management

All experimental procedures involving animals were conducted in accordance with the Animal Experimental Guidelines provided by the Seoul National University Institutional Animal Use and Care Committee (SNUIAUC; SNU-160513-1).

A total of 128 crossbred pigs ([Yorkshire × Landrace] × Duroc) with an average body weight of 26.62 ± 3.07 kg were used for 13 weeks feeding trial. Pigs were reared in experimental farm of Seoul National University located in Suwon, Gyeonggi-Do. Two male and two female pigs were assigned to each pen of growing facility based on body weight. Pigs were reared in growing (1.30×2.50 m²) facilities for 6 weeks and then moved to finishing (1.60×3.10 m²) facilities for the rest 7 weeks. Feed and water were provided *ad libitum* during the whole experimental period by a 4 hole stainless feeder and a nipple installed in each pen.

Experimental design and diet

Experimental pigs were allotted to 2 × 4 factorial arrangement in randomized complete block (RCB) design with 3 replicates and 4 pigs per pen. The first factor was two levels of dietary energy density (3,265 kcal of ME/kg or 3,365 kcal of ME/kg), and the second factor was four dietary protein levels based on subdivision of growing-finishing phases (CON: 1 phase and 2 phases for growing and finishing pigs; P4: 2 phases and 2 phases for growing and finishing pigs; P5: 2 phases and 3 phases for growing and finishing pigs; LP5: 2 phases and 3 phases for growing and finishing pigs with lower dietary protein levels). The standard of dividing growing-finishing phase is determined to regression equation of nutrient requirement from NRC [29]. The CP requirements and body weight ranges presented in NRC [29] were used to make the regression equation and line. As a result of regression equation, CP requirement for each phase was determined. Growing phase1: CP 18.0 %/BW (25-40 kg), growing phase2: CP 16.3 %/BW (40-60 kg), finishing phase1: CP 14.9 %/BW (60-80 kg), finishing phase2: CP 13.9 %/BW (80-100 kg), finishing phase3: CP 13.2 %/BW (100-120 kg). The CP requirement of LP5 treatment was determined from value of final body weight in each phase (40 kg, 60 kg, 80 kg, 100 kg, 120 kg).

$$Y = -4.001 \ln(x) + 31.947 \quad (R^2 = 0.9912)$$

Experimental diets were formulated for 5 phases, including growing phase1 (0-3 week), growing phase2 (4-6 week), finishing phase1 (7-9 week), finishing phase2 (10-12 week), finishing phase3 (13 week). All nutrients of experimental diets except CP and lysine were met or exceeded the nutrient requirement of NRC [29]. Chemical composition of experimental diets were presented in Tables 1, 2 and 3.

Growth performance

Body weight and feed consumption were recorded at 0, 3, 6, 9, 12 and 13 weeks to calculate average daily gain

Table 1 Experimental design of subdivision of growing-finishing period by protein levels

Treatment	0-3 week	3-6 week	6-9 week	9-12 week	12-13 week
CON (CP level)	Growing 1 (18.0 %)		Finishing 1 (15.5 %)	Finishing 2 (13.2 %)	
P4 (CP level)	Growing 1 (18.0 %)	Growing 2 (16.3 %)	Finishing 1 (15.5 %)	Finishing 2 (13.2 %)	
P5 (CP level)	Growing 1 (18.0 %)	Growing 2 (16.3 %)	Finishing 1 (14.9 %)	Finishing 2 (13.9 %)	Finishing 3 (13.2 %)
LP5 (CP level)	Growing 1 (17.2 %)	Growing 2 (15.6 %)	Finishing 1 (14.4 %)	Finishing 2 (13.5 %)	Finishing 3 (12.8 %)

(ADG), average daily feed intake (ADFI) and gain to feed ratio (G/F ratio).

Blood profiles

Blood samples were taken from the jugular vein of randomly selected six pigs in each treatment for measuring blood urea nitrogen (BUN) and blood creatinine when after pigs were fasten 3 h. Collected blood samples were centrifuged for 15 min at 3,000 rpm on 4 °C (Eppendorf centrifuge 5810R, Germany). The sera were carefully transferred to 1.5 ml plastic tubes and stored at -20 °C until later analysis. Total BUN concentration was analyzed using a blood analyzer (Ciba-Corning model, Express Plus, Ciba Corning Diagnostics Co.). Creatinine concentration was measured by kinetic colorimetry assay using a blood analyzer (Modular analytics, PE, Roche, Germany)

Digestibility trial

A total of 24 crossbred growing barrows, averaging 49.37 ± 2.97 kg body weight, were allotted to individual metabolic crate in completely randomized design (CRD) with 4 replicates to evaluate the nutrient digestibility and nitrogen retention. Experimental diets of growing phase 2 (CON: 18 % crude protein, P4 = P5: 16.3 % crude protein, LP5: 15.6 % crude protein) were provided to each treatment animals. Total collection method was used for the apparent nutrient digestibility. After a 5 days adaptation period, 5 days of collection period was

followed. To determine the first and last day of collection days, 2 g of ferric oxide and chromium oxide were added in the first and last experimental diet as selection marker, respectively. During the experimental period, all pigs were fed the experimental diets twice a day at 7:00 and 19:00, and water was provided *ad libitum*. Total urine was collected daily in a plastic container containing 50 ml of 4 N H₂SO₄ to avoid nitrogen evaporation and frozen during the 5 days of collection period for nitrogen retention analysis. Collected feces and urine samples were stored -20 °C until analysis. Collected excreta were pooled and dried in an air-forced drying oven at 60 °C for 72 h, and then ground into 1 mm particles in a Wiley mill for chemical analysis include moisture, protein, fat and ash contents [1].

Carcass characteristics

At the end of experiment, 3 pigs from each treatment group were selected and slaughtered for the carcass analysis. Pork samples were collected from nearby 10th rib on right side of carcass. Because of chilling procedure, 30 min after slaughter was regarded as initial time. The pH was measured at 0, 3, 6, 12 and 24 h and meat color of longissimus muscle was determined at initial time and 24 h after initial time. The pH was measured using a pH meter (Model 720, Thermo Orion, U.S.A.) and pork color was determined by CIE color L*, a*, and b* values using a CR300 (Minolta Camera Co., Japan). Chemical analysis of pork samples were conducted by the method

Table 2 Chemical compositions of experimental diets (growing phase)

Treatment	Growing 1 phase (0-3 week)		Growing 2 phase (4-6 week)		
	CON, P4, P5	LP5	CON	P4, P5	LP5
ME (Kcal/kg) ^b	ME 3,265 or 3,365 kcal/kg				
Crude protein (%) ^b	18.0	17.2	18.0	16.3	15.6
Crude protein (%) ^a	17.7	17.0	18.3	16.5	15.5
Crude fat (%) ^{a,c}	2.6/4.2	2.6/4.4	3.2/4.2	3.0/4.0	2.7/4.5
Lysine (%) ^b	0.95	0.88	0.95	0.82	0.77
Methionine (%) ^b	0.26	0.25	0.26	0.25	0.24
Tryptophan (%) ^b	0.22	0.21	0.22	0.20	0.19
Tryptophan (%) ^b	0.72	0.69	0.72	0.65	0.63
Calcium (%) ^b	0.60	0.57	0.60	0.54	0.52
Total phosphorus (%) ^b	0.50	0.50	0.50	0.47	0.45

^aanalyzed value, ^bcalculated value, ^cAnalyzed crude fat content: ME 3,265 kcal diet/ME 3,365 kcal diet

Table 3 Chemical compositions of experimental diets (finishing phase)

Treatment	Finishing 1 phase			Finishing 2 phase		Finishing 3 phase		
	CON, P4	P5	LP5	CON, P4	P5	LP5	CON, P4, P5	LP5
ME (Kcal/kg) ^b	ME 3,265 or 3,365 kcal/kg							
Crude protein (%) ^b	15.5	14.9	14.4	13.2	13.9	13.5	13.2	12.8
Crude protein (%) ^a	15.7	15.0	14.5	12.9	14.0	13.6	13.5	12.6
Crude fat (%) ^{a,c}	2.1/3.8	1.8/3.8	2.3/3.4	2.8/5.3	2.7/5.0	2.9/5.3	3.8/5.6	3.3/5.6
Lysine (%) ^b	0.75	0.72	0.68	0.60	0.65	0.62	0.60	0.57
Methionine (%) ^b	0.24	0.23	0.23	0.22	0.23	0.22	0.22	0.22
Tryptophan (%) ^b	0.18	0.18	0.17	0.15	0.16	0.15	0.15	0.14
Tryptophan (%) ^b	0.62	0.60	0.58	0.53	0.55	0.54	0.53	0.51
Calcium (%) ^b	0.50	0.50	0.48	0.45	0.46	0.45	0.45	0.43
Total phosphorus (%) ^b	0.45	0.44	0.43	0.40	0.41	0.41	0.40	0.38

^aanalyzed value, ^bcalculated value, ^cAnalyzed crude fat content: ME 3,265 kcal diet/ME 3,365 kcal diet

of AOAC [1]. Water holding capacity of pork was measured by centrifuge method. Three samples of longissimus muscles were ground and sampled in filter tube, than heated in water bath at 80 °C for 20 min and centrifuged for 10 min at 2,000 rpm at 10 °C (Eppendorf centrifuge 5810R, Germany). To calculate the cooking loss, longissimus muscles were packed with polyethylene bag and heated in water bath until core temperature reached 72 °C and weighed before and after cooking. After heated, samples are cored (0.5 in. in diameter) parallel to muscle fiber and the cores were used to measure the shear force using a salter (Warner Barzler Shear, USA). Water holding capacity, shear force and cooking loss of pork were analyzed in Foundation of Agri. Tech. Commercialization & Transfer. The amino acid contents in loin meat were determined by ion-exchange chromatography (Amino Acid Analyzer L-8900, Hitachi, Tokyo, Japan) with post-column derivatization with ninhydrin. Performic acid was used in oxidizing amino acids and neutralized with sodium citrate dihydrate, and then hydrolyzed with 6 N HCl for 22 h at 110 °C to be liberated from the protein. Amino acids were quantified with the internal standard method (amino acid mixture standard solution Type H, Wako Chemical, Osaka, Japan; L-cysteic acid, Tockyo Chemical Industry, Tokyo, Japan; DL-methionine sulfone, Sigma, Missouri, US) by measuring the absorption of reaction products with ninhydrin at 570 nm.

Backfat thickness at P₂ position (mean value from both sides of the last rib and 65 mm away from the backbone) of finishing pigs was measured using ultrasound device (Lean-meter, Renco Corp., Minneapolis, US) at the end of feeding trial (13 week).

Economical analysis

As the experimental pigs were reared in the same environmental condition, economical efficiency was calculated

using only the feed cost without considering other factors. The total feed cost and feed cost (won) per body weight gain (kg) was calculated using amount of the total feed intake and feed price. The days to reaching market weight (120 kg) was estimated from the body weight at the end of feeding trial and ADG of 12-13 week. A total of 48 finishing pigs were slaughtered at slaughter house and all carcass was graded by livestock product grading standard (Korea Institute for Animal Products Quality Evaluation).

Statistical analysis

All data were analyzed using PROC MIXED procedures of SAS. Each pen was regarded as an experimental unit in feeding trial, and individual pig was used as an experimental unit in blood profiles, digestibility trial and carcass analysis. The statistical model included two main effects, dietary energy level and subdivision of phase by dietary protein level. PDIFF option of SAS was used to evaluate the effect of main factors and their interaction. Significance for treatment effects was reported at $P \leq 0.05$, with a trend between $P \geq 0.05$ and $P \leq 0.10$.

Results and discussion

Growth performance

The effect of dietary energy levels and phase feeding by protein levels on growth performance was presented in Table 4. During the whole experimental period, dietary energy density and phase feeding by protein level did not show any significant differences in body weight, average daily gain (ADG), average daily feed intake (ADFI) and gain/feed ratio (G/F ratio). Numerous researches presented the benefits of increasing energy density in feed with improvement of weight gain and feed efficiency by lower feed intake [10, 32, 35]. However, in current study, dietary energy level had little effects on the growth performance of growing finishing pigs. Many researchers also found that increasing energy density had no influences on

Table 4 Effects of dietary energy and protein levels on growth performance in growing-finishing pigs^a

Criteria	Treatments						SEM ^b	P-value		
	ME 3,265	ME 3,365	CON	P4	P5	LP5		E	P	ExP
Body weight, kg										
Initial	26.27	26.35	26.25	26.31	26.32	26.37		-	-	-
3 weeks	43.62	43.41	43.14	42.64	44.39	43.89	0.740	0.90	0.88	0.86
6 weeks	61.39	61.11	61.45	59.90	62.33	61.32	0.893	0.89	0.85	0.85
9 weeks	80.98	79.43	81.20	78.42	80.40	80.80	0.998	0.46	0.79	0.44
12 weeks	100.67	99.86	101.27	98.06	100.60	101.12	1.134	0.74	0.77	0.66
13 weeks	107.75	107.64	107.67	105.80	108.89	108.43	1.190	0.97	0.84	0.58
ADG, g										
0-3 weeks	826	812	804	778	861	835	16.1	0.66	0.30	0.28
3-6 weeks	846	843	872	823	855	830	17.8	0.94	0.79	0.84
6-9 weeks	933	872	941	882	860	928	22.0	0.77	0.56	0.61
9-12 weeks	938	973	956	936	962	968	20.0	0.17	0.52	0.28
12-13 weeks	1,012	1,112	913	1,106	1,185	1,044	50.4	0.42	0.96	0.60
0-6 weeks	836	828	838	800	858	832	13.6	0.33	0.30	0.55
6-13 weeks	946	950	943	937	950	962	11.2	0.89	0.90	0.41
0-13 weeks	895	894	895	874	908	902	10.6	0.92	0.72	0.41
ADFI, g										
0-3 weeks	1,644	1,678	1,672	1,606	1,751	1,616	42.8	0.71	0.67	0.70
3-6 weeks	2,177	2,138	2,202	2,081	2,246	2,102	48.4	0.71	0.64	0.94
6-9 weeks	2,583	2,595	2,702	2,514	2,599	2,541	48.3	0.98	0.61	0.90
9-12 weeks	2,903	2,875	2,924	2,931	2,957	2,743	42.1	0.92	0.61	0.96
12-13 weeks	3,035	3,252	3,146	3,274	3,069	3,085	53.0	0.73	0.25	0.19
0-6 weeks	1,911	1,908	1,937	1,843	1,999	1,859	42.3	0.49	0.22	0.43
6-13 weeks	2,785	2,808	2,860	2,801	2,819	2,705	34.5	0.97	0.41	0.89
0-13 weeks	2,381	2,393	2,434	2,359	2,440	2,314	35.1	0.99	0.50	0.92
G/F ratio										
0-3 weeks	0.510	0.487	0.483	0.485	0.497	0.530	0.0103	0.28	0.38	0.55
3-6 weeks	0.391	0.397	0.399	0.395	0.382	0.400	0.0073	0.69	0.84	0.60
6-9 weeks	0.363	0.340	0.350	0.355	0.333	0.369	0.0099	0.76	0.71	0.67
9-12 weeks	0.326	0.339	0.327	0.322	0.329	0.354	0.0082	0.26	0.66	0.41
12-13 weeks	0.337	0.342	0.292	0.337	0.392	0.339	0.0174	0.45	0.57	0.67
0-6 weeks	0.441	0.437	0.436	0.435	0.432	0.453	0.0066	0.35	0.46	0.77
6-13 weeks	0.342	0.339	0.331	0.335	0.338	0.357	0.0052	0.98	0.31	0.77
0-13 weeks	0.378	0.375	0.369	0.371	0.373	0.392	0.0050	0.92	0.33	0.78

^aA total 128 crossbred pigs was fed from average initial body 26.62 ± 3.07 kg and the average final body weight was 107.7 kg. ^bStandard error of mean

growth performance in growing-finishing pigs when feed contained sufficient energy for potential growth [9, 17, 27]. Therefore, 3,265 kcal of ME/kg in this study was sufficient energy for growth of growing-finishing pigs.

In phase feeding by protein levels, increasing subdivision of growing-finishing phase did not influence on growth performance. Similar to this observation, some researchers indicated that the number of phases did not have any effect on growth performance of growing-finishing pigs

[8, 24, 26]. Since consumption of protein above requirement led to excreta [7], pig utilized the constant level of crude protein [8]. In addition, LP5 group which fed diet contained lower protein also showed similar growth performance with P5 group. Wahlstrom and Libal [40] and Tjong et al. [38] demonstrated that supplementation of diet with lower crude protein than NRC requirement had no detrimental effects on growth performance. In the study of Carpenter et al.

[5], limitation of protein level in diet had no negative effects on growth performance during finishing period. Consequently, the results of current study demonstrated that pigs fed diet contained 3,265 kcal ME/kg of energy density and reduced crude protein level had no detrimental effects on growth performance compared with higher energy density or crude protein contents.

Blood profiles

The effect of dietary energy levels and phase feeding by protein levels on blood urea nitrogen (BUN) and blood creatinine concentration were shown in Table 5. At 6 week, reduction of BUN was observed by subdivision of phases especially when pigs were fed low protein diet ($P < 0.01$). Similarly, Lee et al. [26] represented that two or three phase feedings resulted less BUN concentration compared to that of one phase feeding. Excessive consumption of protein decreased the availability of protein [18] and increased the excretion of the nitrogen as urea form [15]. Thus, increase of BUN concentration indicated that excessive amino acids are inefficiently metabolized and circulated in the blood before excretion [18]. The result of current study was in agreement with previous researches which observed reduction of BUN concentration with supplementation of lower crude protein diet [6, 7, 13, 18]. In the results of growth performance, increasing subdivision of phase feeding or reduced dietary crude protein level had no detrimental effects. Therefore, decrease of BUN concentration at 6 week

indicated that efficiency of crude protein utilization can be improved by phase feeding or reduced dietary crude protein level especially in growing period.

Blood creatinine has positive correlation with content of total muscle [3] and striated muscle [34]. At 13 week, when pigs were fed low energy (3,265 kcal of ME/kg) diet had higher blood creatinine concentration than pigs fed high energy (3,365 kcal of ME/kg) diet ($P = 0.05$). Low energy diet resulted in increased percent yield of lean cuts [39] and high energy diet increased carcass fatness [28, 32]. This observation demonstrated that increasing energy density in diet stimulated the rate of lipid accumulation and reduced the lean percentage in rats [36]. Therefore, pigs fed low energy diet (3,265 kcal of ME/kg) had greater blood creatinine concentration than pigs fed high energy diet because of more lean and less fat depositions.

Nutrient digestibility

The effect of dietary energy levels and phase feeding by protein levels on nutrient digestibility and nitrogen retention was presented in Table 6. Significant improvement of crude fat digestibility was observed when pigs were fed greater energy treatment group ($P = 0.02$). However, there was no significant difference in digestibilities of dry matter, crude protein and crude ash. Improvement of fat digestibility in current study might be resulted from the highly digestible soy oil which was included in feed formulation to increase energy density of high energy density diet (3,365 kcal of ME/kg). Just [20]

Table 5 Effects of dietary energy and protein levels on blood profiles in growing · finishing pigs¹

Criteria	Treatments						SEM ²	P-value		
	ME 3,265	ME 3,365	CON	P4	P5	LP5		E	P	E × P
BUN, mg/dL										
Initial	10.28	10.28	10.28	10.28	10.28	10.28	-	-	-	-
3 weeks	11.61	11.14	11.95	11.76	11.60	10.18	0.285	0.41	0.12	0.78
6 weeks	10.65	9.90	12.30 ^A	10.10 ^B	10.10 ^B	8.60 ^B	0.334	0.21	0.01	0.30
9 weeks	9.45	10.14	10.14	10.46	9.45	9.13	0.258	0.18	0.25	0.64
12 weeks	11.42	11.69	10.85	12.70	10.80	11.87	0.329	0.69	0.15	0.83
13 weeks	11.68	10.65	10.17	10.81	12.23	11.45	0.378	0.18	0.27	0.85
Creatinine, mg/dL										
Initial	1.00	1.00	1.00	1.00	1.00	1.00	-	-	-	-
3 weeks	0.82	0.82	0.72	0.78	0.92	0.84	0.030	1.00	0.12	0.34
6 weeks	0.96	0.89	0.89	0.90	0.94	0.98	0.025	0.17	0.58	0.80
9 weeks	1.18	1.20	1.11	1.22	1.19	1.25	0.032	0.71	0.52	0.54
12 weeks	1.44	1.40	1.38	1.40	1.38	1.53	0.030	0.58	0.26	0.30
13 weeks	1.45 ^a	1.32 ^b	1.31	1.45	1.32	1.47	0.033	0.05	0.17	0.98

¹Least squares means of 6 observations per treatment

²Standard error of mean

^{A,B}means with different superscripts in the same row significantly differ ($P < 0.05$)

^{a,b}means with different superscripts in the same row significantly differ ($0.05 \leq P < 0.10$)

Table 6 Effects of dietary energy and protein levels on nutrient digestibility and nitrogen retention in growing · finishing pigs¹

Criteria	Treatments ³					SEM ²	P-value		
	ME 3,265	ME 3,365	CON	P4(P5)	LP5		E	P	ExP
Nutrient digestibility, %									
Dry matter	90.33	90.44	90.63	90.21	90.31	0.233	0.84	0.79	0.78
Crude protein	87.60	87.53	88.70	87.20	86.80	0.409	0.99	0.19	0.46
Crude ash	60.52	59.35	59.55	58.19	62.06	1.078	0.61	0.38	0.64
Crude fat	71.00 ^B	76.80 ^A	77.45	71.94	72.33	1.358	0.02	0.12	0.28
N-retention, g/d									
N-intake	116.99	117.37	127.04	114.70	109.82	1.832			
N-feces	14.43	14.53	14.35	14.69	14.40	0.460	0.93	0.96	0.48
N-urine	71.25	70.69	81.55 ^A	71.69 ^A	59.68 ^B	2.628	0.89	0.01	0.58
N-retention ⁴	31.31	32.16	31.14	28.32	35.75	2.175	0.82	0.26	0.65
N-retention ⁵ , %	27.02	27.49	24.51 ^b	24.68 ^{ab}	32.57 ^a	1.747	0.88	0.08	0.67

¹A total of 24 barrow and initial body weight 49.37 ± 2.97 kg

²CON: CP 18.0 %, P4(P5): CP 16.3 %, LP5: CP 15.6 %

³Standard error of mean

⁴N retention = N intake (g) - Fecal N (g) - Urinary N (g)

⁵N retention (%) = N retention/N intake × 100

^{AB} means with different superscripts in the same row significantly differ ($P < 0.05$)

^{ab} means with different superscripts in the same row significantly differ ($0.05 \leq P < 0.10$)

represented that increase of fatty acids digestibility by inclusion of plant-derived oils and Kim et al. [23] demonstrated that fat digestibility of extracted corn oil was higher than that of intact sources of oil from high-oil corn, DDGS, corn germ, or HP DDG.

In nitrogen retention, N-intake was decreased gradually as dietary protein level decreased (CON: CP 18 %, P4(P5): CP 16.3 %, LP5: CP 15.6 %). Although N-feces did not show any significant difference, urinary nitrogen excretion was significantly decreased by 27 % with subdivision of phase feeding and reduction of dietary crude protein levels ($P < 0.01$). Furthermore, reduction of dietary crude protein level tended to show improvement ($P = 0.08$) in percentage of nitrogen retention by 33 %. Han et al. [15] represented that excretion of nitrogen through urine decreased by reducing dietary protein level. Similarly, Sutton et al. [37] indicated that reduction of dietary protein level in diet by 3 to 4 % resulted in decreasing the excretion of total nitrogen by approximately 28 to 36 %. Consequently, subdivision of phase feeding during growing period showed similar N-retention with non-divided groups even though subdivision group had lower N-intake. This result indicated that lower crude protein has benefits on the efficiency of nitrogen utilization in growing pigs.

Carcass characteristics

The effect of dietary energy levels and phase feeding by protein levels on carcass characteristics was presented in Table 7. Generally, pork quality is directly related to crude fat contents in carcass and leaner pork resulted in lower water holding capacity, higher shear force as well

as cooking loss [12]. However, there was no significant difference in moisture, crude protein, crude fat and crude ash of LM in current study. This result was in agreement with the observation of Jeong et al. [18] which demonstrated that phase feeding had no influence on the chemical compositions of longissimus muscle. In current study, difference of dietary energy level (100 kcal) and protein levels at each phase (0.8, 2.4, 1.1, 0.7, 0.4 %) among treatments did not affect the chemical composition of longissimus muscle in carcass. Water holding capacity was decreased by the effect of phase feeding through dietary protein levels ($P < 0.01$). There was an interaction between dietary energy levels and subdivision of phase through dietary protein levels (Table 7, $P < 0.01$). Cooking loss can be an indirect index of WHC because cooking loss decreased when water holding capacity had increased [16]. Similarly, cooking loss showed a tendency of increase by low dietary protein levels ($P = 0.07$). These results were in accordance with the research of Goerl et al. [12], who reported that increase of carcass fat content improved water holding capacity and Hamm [16], who demonstrated that relationship between water holding capacity and cooking loss. Several studies demonstrated that decreasing dietary protein level influenced to intramuscular fat [9, 12] and marbling of LM [2, 21]. Although crude fat content did not showed any difference by treatment effects, different protein level by phase feeding influenced to water holding capacity and cooking loss of LM. Beilken et al. [4] demonstrated that shear force was increased when water holding capacity decreased. However, no significant difference was observed in shear force of LM in current study.

Table 7 Effects of dietary energy and protein levels on carcass characteristics¹

Criteria	Treatments						SEM ²	P-value		
	ME 3,265	ME 3,365	CON	P4	P5	LP5		E	P	ExP
Proximate analysis, %										
Moisture	72.88	72.35	72.55	72.97	72.25	72.71	0.293	0.41	0.87	0.39
Crude protein	23.43	24.06	23.01	24.12	24.17	23.70	0.271	0.26	0.43	0.43
Crude fat	2.12	2.61	2.45	1.91	2.52	2.60	0.197	0.24	0.62	0.42
Crude ash	1.09	1.14	1.14	1.00	1.16	1.17	0.043	0.55	0.55	0.68
Physiochemical property										
Cooking loss ³	30.63	30.49	29.81 ^b	30.96 ^{ab}	29.73 ^b	31.75 ^a	0.093	0.80	0.07	0.15
Shear force ⁴	4.51	4.53	4.49	4.87	4.30	4.42	0.331	0.93	0.15	0.18
WHC ⁵	55.49	56.01	56.43 ^A	54.65 ^B	56.87 ^A	55.06 ^B	0.310	0.17	0.01	0.01
Backfat thickness										
P ₂ , mm	11.50 ^b	11.96 ^a	11.86 ^{ab}	12.14 ^a	11.64 ^{ab}	11.29 ^b	0.126	0.06	0.09	0.33

¹Least squares means for three pigs per treatment²Standard error of mean³Cooking loss unit: %⁴Shear force unit: kg/0.5 in⁵WHC: water holding capacity^{A,B}means with different superscripts in the same row significantly differ ($P < 0.05$)^{ab}means with different superscripts in the same row significantly differ ($0.05 \leq P < 0.10$)

Also, Cromwell et al. [9] represented that shear force of loin were not significantly different from pigs fed low protein level and high protein level. Consequently, although chemical composition of LM was not significant differ among treatments, dietary protein levels had influence on WHC and cooking loss not shear force. When pigs were fed higher energy density feed, they tended to show thicker backfat thickness (P₂ position) than pigs fed lower dietary energy density ($P = 0.06$). Increase of carcass backfat by high energy diet had been reported by several researchers [2, 9, 35]. In addition, tendency of reduction in backfat thickness was observed by subdivision of phase feeding or lowered dietary protein levels ($P = 0.09$). Similarly, Figueroa et al. [11] demonstrated that reducing dietary protein from 16 to 12 % increased backfat and Kerr et al. (1995) [21] indicated that pigs were fed low CP diet by 4 % compared to control, backfat thickness and 10th rib fat thickness were increased. However, Cromwell et al. [9] reported that backfat was not affected by dietary protein level and Lee et al. [26] represented that increasing the number of phase feeding regimes decreased the backfat thickness. Unfortunately, the effect of protein levels by phase feeding did not shown in current study, high energy diet increased backfat thickness and lower protein diet decreased backfat thickness.

Economical analysis

The effects of dietary energy levels and phase feeding by protein levels on feed cost, days to reaching 120 kg body weight, carcass yield and carcass price were presented in Table 8. There was significant difference in

feed cost per weight gain during 0-3 week ($P < 0.01$), 6-9 week ($P < 0.05$) and overall period ($P < 0.05$) according to effect of dietary energy levels. Also, total feed cost per pig was affected by dietary energy levels during 6-9 week, 9-12 week, 12-13 week and overall period ($P < 0.01$). Increasing feed cost of high energy diets (3,365 kcal of ME/kg) is mainly caused by the soy oil supplementation.

Though there was no significant difference in feed cost per weight gain and total feed cost for market weight but numerical decrease of feed cost was observed when subdivision of phase feeding was increased and dietary crude protein level decreased. This result was partially agreed with the reports of Han et al. [14], Ko et al. (2004) [24] and Jeong et al. [18] which represented increasing subdivision of phases reduced the feed cost. There was no significant difference in days to market weight because growth performance was not affected by dietary treatments.

Carcass yield was not affected by the dietary energy levels and phase feeding by protein levels. However, when pigs were fed lower energy diet (3,265 kcal of ME/kg) tended to show higher carcass price than pigs fed higher energy diet (3,365 kcal of ME/kg) ($P = 0.08$).

Conclusion

Dietary energy levels and subdivision of phase through dietary protein levels had no influence on growth performance. In growing 2 phase, Subdivision of growing period by lowered dietary protein levels showed the trend of nitrogen retention increase and reduced the BUN at 6 week by increasing nitrogen availability.

Table 8 Effects of dietary energy and protein levels on economical efficiency

Criteria	Treatments						SEM ²	P-value		
	ME 3,265	ME 3,365	CON	P4	P5	LP5		E	P	Exp
Feed cost per weight gain, won/kg										
0-3 weeks	778 ^B	870 ^A	851	847	831	768	17.2	0.01	0.33	0.63
3-6 weeks	988	1,049	1,029	1,010	1,048	985	19.1	0.15	0.75	0.66
6-9 weeks	1,035 ^B	1,202 ^A	1,124	1,120	1,180	1,050	41.1	0.02	0.60	0.34
9-12 weeks	1,119	1,186	1,166	1,188	1,172	1,083	32.4	0.51	0.62	0.63
12-13 weeks	1,110	1,177	1,318	1,136	998	1,121	54.2	0.98	0.14	0.38
0-13 weeks	5,029 ^B	5,484 ^A	5,489	5,302	5,230	5,006	88.8	0.02	0.17	0.33
Total feed cost per pig, won/head										
0-3 weeks	13,640	14,912	14,438	13,830	15,107	13,729	383.7	0.11	0.58	0.68
3-6 weeks	17,642	18,659	18,992	17,439	18,833	17,339	431.6	0.27	0.43	0.94
6-9 weeks	20,343 ^B	22,140 ^A	22,286	20,744	21,280	20,655	432.2	0.04	0.54	0.98
9-12 weeks	22,143 ^B	24,288 ^A	23,438	23,454	23,875	22,096	386.5	0.01	0.27	0.27
12-13 weeks	7,663 ^B	9,151 ^A	8,431	8,762	8,232	8,204	186.6	0.01	0.47	0.80
0-13 weeks	81,431 ^B	89,150 ^A	87,585	84,230	87,326	82,023	1469.7	0.01	0.55	0.92
Days to market weight (Day, reached 120 kg BW)										
	105.5	102.4	106.8	103.9	102.2	102.9	1.60	0.36	0.77	0.40
Carcass yield and price										
Carcass yield, %	76.7	76.7	77.2	76.0	76.2	77.4	0.270	0.95	0.23	0.99
Carcass price, 1,000 won	377.6 ^a	368.4 ^b	368.3	376.2	365.6	381.8	2.641	0.08	0.12	0.90

¹Standard error of mean

^{A,B}means with different superscripts in the same row significantly differ ($P < 0.05$)

^{a,b}means with different superscripts in the same row significantly differ ($0.05 \leq P < 0.10$)

However, dietary energy levels and subdivision of phase through dietary protein levels had no detrimental effect on carcass traits and pork quality. Consequently, phase feeding with low energy (3,265 kcal of ME/kg) and low protein diet (below the NRC req.) had no negative effect on growth performance, carcass characteristics but economical profits was improved due to high carcass price and low feed cost.

Abbreviations

ADFI: Average daily feed intake; ADG: Average daily gain; BUN: Blood urea nitrogen; BW: Body weight; CP: Crude protein; CRD: Completely randomized design; LM: Longissimus muscle; ME: Metabolizable energy; RCBD: Randomized complete block design; WHC: Water holding capacity

Acknowledgement

The study was supported by the Rural Development Administration (PJ011617012016) in Korea.

Funding

This research was supported by the Rural Development Administration (PJ011617012016) in Korea.

Availability of data and materials

Authors approved the data and materials availability.

Authors' contributions

JSH was mainly carried out this study and drafted the manuscript. GIL participated in the slaughter and carcass analysis. XHJ participated in the digestibility trial and performed the statistical analysis. YYK conceived of the

study, and participated in its design and coordination and helped to draft the manuscript. All authors read and approved the final manuscript

Competing interests

The authors declare that they have no competing interest.

Consent for publication

Not applicable.

Ethics approval and consent to participate

All experimental procedures involving animals were conducted in accordance with the Animal Experimental Guidelines provided by the Seoul National University Institutional Animal Use and Care Committee (SNUIAUCC; SNU-160513-1).

Received: 9 May 2016 Accepted: 8 October 2016

Published online: 24 October 2016

References

1. AOAC. Official Methods of Analysis. 16th ed. Washington: Association of Official Analytical Chemist; 1995.
2. Apple JK, Maxwell CV, Brown DC, Friesen KG, Musser RE, Johnson ZB, Armstrong TA. Effects of dietary lysine and energy density on performance and carcass characteristics of finishing pigs fed ractopamine. *J Anim Sci*. 2004;82:3277–87.
3. Baxmann AC, Ahmed MS, Marques NC, Menon VB, Pereira AB, Kirsztajn GM, Heilberg IP. Influence of muscle mass and physical activity on serum and urinary creatinine and serum cystatin C. *CJASN*. 2008;3:348–54.
4. Beilken SL, Bouton PE, Harris PV. Some effects on the mechanical properties of meat produced by cooking at temperatures between 50 and 60 C. *J Food Sci*. 1986;51:791–6.

5. Carpenter DA, O'Mara FP, O'Doherty JV. The effect of dietary crude protein concentration on growth performance, carcass composition and nitrogen excretion in entire grower-finisher pigs. *Irish J Agri Food Res.* 2004;43:227–36.
6. Chen HY, Miller PS, Lewis AJ, Wolverton CK, Stroup WW. Changes in plasma urea concentration can be used to determine protein requirement of two populations of pigs with different protein accretion rates. *J Anim Sci.* 1995;73:2631–9.
7. Chen HY, Lewis AJ, Miller PS. The effects of dietary protein concentration on performance and visceral organ mass in finishing barrows and gilts. *Univ. of Nebraska. Swine Rep.* 1996;197:25–7.
8. Choi JY, Shinde P, Jin Z, Kim JS, Chae BJ. Effects of dietary protein level and phase feeding regimen on growth performance, carcass characteristics and pork quality in growing-finishing pigs. *J Anim Sci Tech.* 2010;52:205–12.
9. Cromwell GL, Hays VW, Trujillo-Figueroa V, Kemp JD. Effects of dietary protein and energy levels for growing-finishing swine on performance, muscle composition and eating quality of pork. *J Anim Sci.* 1978;47:505–13.
10. De la Lata M, Dritz SS, Tokach MD, Goodband RD, Nelssen JL, Loughin TM. Effects of dietary fat on growth performance and carcass characteristics of growing-finishing pigs reared in a commercial environment. *J Anim Sci.* 2001;79:2643–50.
11. Figueroa JL, Lewis AJ, Miller PS, Fischer RL, Gómez RS, Diedrichsen RM. Nitrogen metabolism and growth performance of gilts fed standard corn-soybean meal diets or low-crude protein, amino acid-supplemented diets. *J Anim Sci.* 2002;80:2911–9.
12. Goerl KF, Eiler SJ, Mandigo RW, Chen HY, Miller PS. Pork characteristics as affected by two populations of swine and six crude protein levels. *J Anim Sci.* 1995;73:3621–6.
13. Gomez S, Miller PS, Lewis AJ, Chen HY. Responses of barrows consuming a diet formulated on an ideal protein basis at different feeding levels. *Univ. of Nebraska. Swine Rep.* 1998;149:30–3.
14. Han IK, Kim JH, Chu KS, Xuan ZH, Sohn KS, Kim MK. Effect of phase feeding on the growth performance and nutrient utilization in finishing pigs. *Asian-Aust J Anim Sci.* 1998;11:559–65.
15. Han IK, Lee JH, Piao XS, Defa L. Feeding and management system to reduce environmental pollution in swine production - review. *Asian-Aust J Anim Sci.* 2001;14:432–44.
16. Hamm R. Functional properties of the myofibrillar system and their measurements. In: Bechtel PJ, editor. *Muscle as food. USA: Academic;* 1986. p. 135–99.
17. Haydon KD, Dove CR, Harrison ML. Effect of varying digestible lysine:calorie ratio on the performance of growing pigs. *Nutr Rep Int.* 1989;40:341–8.
18. Jeong TS, Heo PS, Lee GY, Kim DH, Ju WS, Kim YY. The influence of phase feeding methods on growth performance, meat quality, and production cost in growing-finishing pigs. *J Anim Sci Tech.* 2010;52:29–36.
19. Jongbloed AW, Lenis N. Alteration of nutrition as a means to reduce environmental pollution by pigs. *Livestock Prod Sci.* 1992;31:75–94.
20. Just A. The net energy value of crude fat for growth in pigs. *Livestock Prod Sci.* 1982;9:501–9.
21. Kerr BJ, McKeith FK, and Easter RA. Effect on performance and carcass characteristics of nursery to finisher pigs fed reduced crude protein, amino acid-supplemented diets. *J. Anim. Sci.* 1995;73:433–440.
22. Kim KH, Kim YS, Lee YK, Baik MG. Postmortem muscle glycolysis and meat quality characteristics of intact male Korean native (Hanwoo) cattle. *Meat Sci.* 2000;55:47–52.
23. Kim BG, Kil DY, Stein HH. In growing pigs, the true ileal and total tract digestibility of acid hydrolyzed ether extract in extracted corn oil is greater than in intact sources of corn oil or soybean oil. *J Anim Sci.* 2013;91:755–63.
24. Ko TG, Lee JH, Kim BG, Min TS, Cho SB, Han IK, Kim YY. Effects of phase feeding and sugar beet pulp on growth performance, nutrient digestibility, blood urea nitrogen, nutrient excretion and carcass characteristics in finishing pigs. *Asian-Aust J Anim Sci.* 2004;17:1150–7.
25. Korean FKFSS (Korean Feeding Standard for Swine). Pig. National Institute of Animal Science, Rural Development Administration, Suwon. 2007.
26. Lee JH, Kim DJ, Kim JH, Jin J, Han IK. Effect of phase feeding on the growth performance, nutrient utilization and carcass characteristics in finishing pigs. *Asian-Aus J Anim Sci.* 2000;13:1137–46.
27. Matthews JO, Higbie AD, Southern LL, Coombs DF, Bidner TD, Odgaard RL. Effect of chromium propionate and metabolizable energy on growth, carcass traits, and pork quality of growing-finishing pigs. *J Anim Sci.* 2003; 81:191–6.
28. Myer RO, Johnson DD, Knauff DA, Gorbet DW, Brendemuhl JH, Walker WR. Effect of feeding high-oleic-acid peanuts to growing-finishing swine on resulting carcass fatty acid profile and on carcass and meat quality characteristics. *J Anim Sci.* 1992;70:3734–41.
29. NRC (National Research Council). *Nutrient requirement of swine.* 10th ed. Washington: Natl. Acad. Press; 1998.
30. NRC (National Research Council). *Nutrient requirement of swine.* 11th ed. Washington: Natl. Acad. Press; 2012.
31. Paik IK, Blair R, Jacob J. Strategies to reduce environmental pollution from animal manure: Principles and nutritional management. A review. *Asian-Aus J Anim Sci.* 1996;9:615–35.
32. Pettigrew JE, Moser RL. Fat in swine nutrition. In: Miller ER, Ullrey DE, Lewis AJ, editors. *Swine Nutrition.* Stoneham: Butterworth-Heinemann; 1991. p. 133–46.
33. Schinckel AP, de Lange CFM. Characterization of growth parameters needed as inputs for pig growth models. *J Anim Sci.* 1996;74:2021–36.
34. Schutte JE, Longhurst JC, Gaffney FA, Bastian BC, Blomqvist CG. Total plasma creatinine: an accurate measure of total striated muscle mass. *J Applied Physiology.* 1981;51:762–6.
35. Smith JW, Tokach MD, O'Quinn PR, Nelssen JL, Goodband RD. Effects of dietary energy density and lysine:calorie ratio on growth performance and carcass characteristics of growing-finishing pigs. *J Anim Sci.* 1999;77:3007–15.
36. Storlien LH, James DE, Burleigh KM, Chisholm DJ, Kraegen EW. Fat feeding causes widespread in vivo insulin resistance, decreased energy expenditure, and obesity in rats. *Am J Physiol Endocrinol Metab.* 1986;251:E576–583.
37. Sutton AL, Kephart KB, Patterson JA, Mumma R, Kelly DT, Bogus E, Jones DD, Heber A. Manipulating swine diets to reduce ammonia and odor emissions. *Proceedings of the 1st International Conference on Air Pollution from Agricultural Operations,* 1996;445–452.
38. Tjong-A-Hung AR, Hanson LE, Rust JW, Meade RJ. Effects of protein level sequence, and sex, on rate and efficiency of gain of growing swine, and on carcass characteristics including compositions of lean tissue. *J Anim Sci.* 1972;35:760–6.
39. Wagner GR, Clark AJ, Hays VW, Speer VC. Effect of protein-energy relationships on the performance and carcass quality of growing swine. *J Anim Sci.* 1963;22:202–8.
40. Wahlstrom RC, Libal GW. Compensatory responses of swine following protein insufficiency in grower diets. *J Anim Sci.* 1983;56:118–24.
41. Whittemore CT. *The science and practice of pig production.* London: Longman Ltd; 1993.

Submit your next manuscript to BioMed Central and we will help you at every step:

- We accept pre-submission inquiries
- Our selector tool helps you to find the most relevant journal
- We provide round the clock customer support
- Convenient online submission
- Thorough peer review
- Inclusion in PubMed and all major indexing services
- Maximum visibility for your research

Submit your manuscript at
www.biomedcentral.com/submit

